FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

ABOUT THIS
REPORT ABOUT NHFC LEADERSHIP REVIEW

168 NHFC INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

GOVERNANCE

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

Interest rate risk management strategy is as follows:

1.	� Clients who access variable interest rate facilities are subject to interest rates that reset on a change in prime
interest rate or on a quarterly basis in accordance with various market indices.

.	� The rates applicable to fixed interest loans are based on agreed market rates at date of disbursement and remain
fixed for the full term of the loan.

2.	� Investments are aligned to the cash flow requirements and strategy of the core business. The portfolio is diversified
utilising a mix of fixed and floating rate instruments within the policy framework and is continually monitored to
adapt to changing dynamics.

Interest rate sensitivity
The impact of 1% move in interest rates, which is deemed reasonable based on the interest rate forecasts, with all other
variables held constant is reflected below.

Group Company

Increase/
decrease

%

Effect on profit Effect on profit

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

Loans and receivables – advances 1 38 662 37 612 26 336 24 606

(1) (38 662) (37 612) (26 336) (24 606)

Held-to-maturity investments 1 5 689 6 716 5 689 6 716

(1) (5 689) (6 716) (5 689) (6 716)

Cash and short-term deposits 1 18 620 14 634 15 171 12 765

(1) (18 620) (14 634) (15 171) (12 765)

Financial liabilities and Funds
under management (1) (21 955) (18 545) (10 488) (7 509)

(1) 21 955 18 545 10 488 7 509

The Group earns interest as follows:

Interest on advances 377 330 401 262 201 489 190 789

Interest on investment 54 032 64 032 52 168 62 989

431 362 465 294 253 657 253 778

The Group’s interest obligations
are as follows:

Interest on other financial liabilities 94 668 104 524 12 420 18 482

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

G

169BUILDING DREAMS, KEEPING HOPE ALIVE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSOUR CAPITALS ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWRISK MANAGEMENT

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group may not be able to generate sufficient cash resources to honour its financial
commitments on a cost effective and timeous basis.

To ensure that the Group is able to meet its financial commitments the liquidity management process includes:
•	 short- and long-term cash flow management;
•	� diversification of investment activities with appropriate levels of short-term instruments and maturities in line with

[…]

36. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR

Instalment sales and investment properties – CTCHC
Prior year adjustment is due to legal fees, transfer fees and security charges being capitalised in the 2012 - 2014 period
when houses were repossessed. The repossession was set aside by Constitutional Court judgement in 2018 and contracts
were restored. These cost was in error again capitalised in IPA Receivable accounts.

Provision for municipal rates - CTCHC
The prior year adjustment on provisions is for the property rates and taxes for the unserviced sites in the Upington
development. CTCHC was supposed to build 276 houses but only 236 was build. Management decided to stop the
project due to slow sales trends experience and also the long distance between the office and the project. The unused
sites must be returned to the municipality.

Revenue misstated by VAT portion - NMS
In the prior year NMS has incorrectly overstated revenues by a VAT portion, this was for revenue accrual provided for a
Rental Stock programme.

Statement of Financial Position

Group Company
31 March 2021

Previously
Reported

R’000
Correction

R’000
Restated

R’000

Previously
Reported

R’000
Correction

R’000
Restated

R’000

Assets

Investment property 79 466 1 633 81 099 – – –

Finance lease receivable 113 677 (3 169) 110 508 – – –

Liabilities – – –

Trade and other payables 57 010 2 248 59 258 – – –

Provision for municipal rates 486 1 178 1 664 – – –

Net assets

Accumulated surplus 1 993 154 (4 963) 1 988 191 – – –

Statement of Financial Performance – – –

Management fees 24 503 (2 248) 22 255 – – –

Surplus for the year 89 999 (2 248) 87 751 – – –

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

G

181BUILDING DREAMS, KEEPING HOPE ALIVE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSOUR CAPITALS ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWRISK MANAGEMENT

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

37. IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE

Group Company
2022

R’000
2021

R’000
2022

R’000
2021

R’000

Opening balance 16 038 10 745 16 038 10 745

Add Irregular expenditure incurred in the
current year 16 114 8 523 16 114 8 523

Add irregular expenditure incurred in prior
years but identified in current year – – – –

Less irregular expenditure written off – – – –

Less irregular expenditure recovered – – – –

Less irregular expenditure condoned – (3 230) – (3 230)

Closing balance* 32 152 16 038 32 152 16 038

* The entity is in the process of applying for condonation for the 2021 and 2022 period.

At year end, expenditure of R0.28 million was identified as non-compliant and a determination test is still to be conducted
to determine whether it is irregular.

38. FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE

Opening balance 1 153 1 153 1 153 1 153

Add: Expenditure identified - current 5 284 – 5 284 –

Less: Amounts recoverable - current (4 019) – (4 019) –

Closing balance 2 418 1 153 2 418 1 153

39. NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

39.1 Standards and interpretations effective and adopted in the current year
There were no new standards and interpretations effective and adopted in the current year.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

ABOUT THIS
REPORT ABOUT NHFC LEADERSHIP REVIEW

182 NHFC INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

GOVERNANCE

Group

Approved
budget

R’000

Adjust-
ments
R’000

Final
Budget

R’000

Actual
amounts

on compa-
rable basis

R’000

Difference
between

final
budget and

actual
R’000

Statement of Financial Performance

Revenue

Interest on advances 437 516 – 437 516 377 330 (60 186)